Sixth—The grant of this privilege is subject to whatever right, title or interest 
the owners of abutting property or others may have in and to the streets, avenues and 
highways on the route heretofore described. 

Seventh—The Company shall complete at least two hundred and thirty-five (235) 
feet of the conduit line and have the same in operation within one year from the date 
of the signing of this contract, otherwise this grant shall cease and determine. 

If, upon any of the routes hereinbefore described or upon any portion thereof, there

[...]

provide for the necessary expenses incurred or to be incurred in connection with the 

Triangulation of The City of New York, authorized by the Greater New York Charter 
as amended by chapter 406 of the Laws of 5903, which expenses, in accordance with 
the said law, are not to exceed in any one year the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000)• 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen 

and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Queens 
-15. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Commissioner of

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the purpose of providing means 
to pay all necessary expenses for the construction of parks by providing for the devel-
opment and improvement of the New York Zoological Park in Bronx Park and the 
construction of buildings therein, as set forth in the estimate of the Commissioner of

[...]

New York Zoological Society and by said Commissioner, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen 

and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Queens

[...]

Under date of December 29, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into a contract with the 
owners of a piece of property within the limits of said approach for the purchase 
of the same, at a price not to exceed one hundred and eighty thousand dollars 
($180,000). 

In accordance with said resolution, a contract was entered into with the Roman 
Catholic Church of Our Lady of Mercy of Brooklyn by Reverend Richard S. Foley, 
treasurer and secretary, for the purchase of the property described therein at the 
amount indicated.

[...]

Resolved, I hat pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the Revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Revised Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty 
thousand dollars ($180,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to replenish the 
Fund for Street and Park Openings, for this amount to be paid therefrom, for the 
purchase of property required for the approach to the Manhattan Bridge (Bridge 
No. 3), in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New , York, as laid out by the Board

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to an 
amount not to exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the purpose of the said investigation. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen. March 53, 1906, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof, having been first advertised as required 
by law.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 

York Charter. as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in an amount 
not to exceed two hundred and thirty-eight thousand dollars ($238,000), to be ex-
pended by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the repair of asphalt 
pavements. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 6, 1906, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof, having been first advertised as required